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Tata Consultancy Services (TCS) announced its Q3FY07 results, which were impressive 

and in line with our expectations. Revenues were at INR 48.6 bn, up 8.4% Q-o-Q, and net 

profit was at INR 11 bn, up 11.4% Q-o-Q. On Y-o-Y basis, revenue and net profit growth 

stood at 40.7% and 50.9%, respectively. The company achieved a milestone by crossing 

USD 1 bn in revenues and USD 250 mn in net profits in a quarter. Healthy growth across 

service lines projects a strong demand scenario and better pricing power. TCS’ existing 

realisations have room for expansion and the company is making the best use of the 

demand environment.  

 

TCS’ margin expansion yet again in the current quarter re validate our positive stance on 

the company. With further scope for an increased offshore revenue mix as the quarters 

progress and continued upscale in the possibility of strong volume growth, billing rate 

hikes, we believe there are a lot of levers still available for the company. In addition, factors 

such as employee pyramid optimisation, maturing of new services like infrastructure 

management, and increasing profitability in acquired businesses and large deals will drive 

margin upwards. 

 

Based on these arguments, we are reiterating our ‘BUY’ recommendation on the stock. We 

recommend buying into the stock with 12-month P/E range expectations of 23x-26x, 

implying 10-15% returns from the current levels. 

 

Key Highlights 
 

 Revenues reported at INR 48.6 bn, up 8.4% Q-o-Q and 48.9% Y-o-Y, while the net 

profit stood at INR 11 bn, up 11.4% Q-o-Q and 50.9% Y-o-Y. 
 

 Gross profit stood at INR 22.8 bn, up 9.1% Q-o-Q and 44.3% Y-o-Y. Gross margin 

expanded by 30bps Q-o-Q on the back of improvement in utilisaiton and higher 

offshore revenues.  
 

 EBITDA stood at INR 13.8 bn, registering an impressive Q-o-Q growth of 11.9%. 

EBITDA margins increased by 90bps Q-o-Q to 28.3%. The expansion in the EBITDA 

margins was on account of higher proportion of offshore revenues (60bps) in the total 

revenue mix, currency impact (-137bps), operating efficiencies, and better cost 

management. 
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First to cross yet another milestone BUY 

Edelweiss Research is also available on Bloomberg EDEL <GO>, Thomson First Call, Reuters and Factset. 

Financials
Year to March Q3FY07 Q2FY07 Growth % Q3FY06 Growth % FY07E FY08E

Revenue (INR mn) 48,605    44,822    8.4           32,646  48.9         186,295   245,594   

EBITDA (INR mn) 13,753    12,294    11.9         9,516    44.5         51,793     69,021     

Net profit (INR mn) 11,047    9,915      11.4         7,319    50.9         42,240     55,052     

EPS (INR) 11.3        10.1        11.4         7.6        48.2         43.2         56.2         

P/E (x) 30.8         23.6         

EV/EBITDA (x) 24.8         18.4         

Mkt. cap/ Revenue 7.0          5.3          
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   Utilisation, including and excluding trainees, stood at 75% and 78.2% compared with 

75.2% and 79.4% in the previous quarter, respectively. 
 

 Employee head count continued to remain strong. This quarter the company added a 

gross of 7,835 (net 5,472) employees. The company’s total headcount now stands at 

83,500 employees. 
 

 Attrition stood at 10.8% as against 10.6% in the previous quarter and 7.6% a year ago. 
 

 The company added 55 new clients during the quarter. The active client count for the 

company stands at 754 compared with 742 in the previous quarter.  

 The company now has 288 customers contributing revenues greater than USD 1 mn and 

15 customers with an annual run rate of USD 50 mn plus.  
 

 Strong revenue growth momentum is led by verticals such as life sciences and healthcare 

(up 22% Q-o-Q), retail and distribution (up 13.4% Q-o-Q), BFSI (up 10.5% Q-o-Q on a 

base of USD 414 mn), and Telecom (9.7% Q-o-Q).  

 

 Client mining continues its uptrend  

TCS’s client addition continues to be on an uptrend. This quarter too the company’s top clients 

have performed well, with the top five clients growing 48% Y-o-Y and the top ten growing 

47.8% (both in excess of 40% for the third time consecutively). Being India’s oldest, largest, and 

best known IT services company, TCS is well-positioned to post sustained growth over the next 

three to four years. The management has  indicated that the current demand environment is the 

strongest, which clearly reflects in the five large deals won by the company during the quarter  

(two USD100 mn and three USD 50 mn deals).  

 

 Increased offshore revenues leading to better profitability  

TCS has been steadily increasing its offshore revenue mix over the past several quarters. This 

quarter the same increased to 41.6% from 41.0% in the previous quarter. With its peers deriving 

almost 50% of the revenues from offshore, we believe there is a lot of potential left for TCS. This 

increase is also enabling it to drive better profitability.  

 

Chart 1: Offshore revenues and EBITDA margins 
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Source: Company, Edelweiss research 

 

 

 

 



Tata Consultancy Services 

3 

 

 Strong volume growth yet again 

TCS reported 8.4% Q-o-Q and 48.9% Y-o-Y growth in revenues this quarter. Over the past 5 

quarters the company has successfully grown its volumes in double digit in 3 quarters. Q3FY07 

too witnessed a strong volume growth – almost 8% Q-o-Q. Besides, positive comments by the 

management as regards the pricing scenario boosts our confidence in the company’s potential. 

TCS has stated that it is getting a 3-5% increase in pricing from renewal contracts for the 

existing clients and a heady 5-10% increase in billing rate from new clients. 

 

 Valuations  

We forecast TCS to post healthy EPS growth of 37.8% over FY06-08E. The company’s leading 

position, healthy EPS growth, and appreciation of strengths will be the key factors helping it 

improve its forward P/E band.  

 

At CMP of INR 1,328 the stock trades at a PE of 30.8x and 23.6x for our FY07E and FY08E 

earnings estimate respectively. We are reiterating our ‘BUY’ recommendation on the stock. We 

recommend buying into the stock with a 12-month P/E range expectation of 23x-26x, implying 

10-15% returns from the current levels. 

 

Financial snapshot (INR mn)
Year to March Q3FY07 Q2FY07 Growth % Q3FY06 Growth % FY06 FY07E FY08E

Total revenues 48,605       44,822       8.4            32,646       48.9          126,582     186,295     245,594     

Cost of revenues 25,758       23,880       7.9            16,817       53.2          65,638       98,402       128,099     

Gross profit 22,847       20,942       9.1            15,829       44.3          60,944       87,893       117,495     

SG&A 8,989         8,542         5.2            6,228         44.3          24,323       35,621       47,265       

R&D 105            106            (1.3)           85              23.2          420            479            1,210         

EBITDA 13,753       12,294       11.9          9,516         44.5          36,201       51,793       69,021       
Depreciation and amortization 1,080         958           12.7        701          54.0        2,691        3,949         5,045       

EBIT 12,673       11,336       11.8          8,815         43.8          33,510       47,844       63,976       

Other income 300            77              287.7        (197)           (252.3)       8                1,180         720            

PBT 12,972       11,413       13.7          8,618         50.5          33,518       49,024       64,696       

Tax 1,828         1,447         26.3          1,254         45.7          4,714         6,454         9,113         

Adjusted net profit 11,144       9,967         11.8          7,363         51.3          28,804       42,570       55,582       

Minority interest (115)           (59)             93.4          (48)             137.7        (280)           (371)           (530)           

Equity in net earnings of affiliates 17              8                123.2        4                360.9        42              40              -             

Extraordinary income/expense -             -             -             (232)           -             -             
Reported net profit 11,047       9,915        11.4        7,319       50.9        28,334      42,240       55,052     

    EPS - basic 11.3           10.1           11.4          7.6             48.2          29.6           43.2           56.2           

as % of net revenues

Gross profit 47.0           46.7           48.5           48.1           47.2           47.8           

SG&A 18.5           19.1           19.1           19.2           19.1           19.2           

EBITDA 28.3           27.4           29.1           28.6           27.8           28.1           

Adjusted net profit 22.9           22.2           22.6           22.8           22.9           22.6           

Reported net profit 22.7           22.1           22.4           22.4           22.7           22.4           
Tax rate 14.1           12.7          14.6         14.1          13.2          14.1          
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Company Description 

 
TCS is India's largest and among the oldest IT companies which commenced operations in 1968. It 

provides a comprehensive range of IT services to industries such as banking and financial services, 

insurance, manufacturing, telecommunications, retail and transportation. With presence in 34 

countries, TCS is positioned to deliver its services seamlessly. TCS has a large diversified client base 

(754 active clients) which includes seven of the Fortune Top 10 companies. TCS’ employee force 

stands at 83,500 and its revenues for the last twelve months (TTM) stood at INR 172.2 bn (USD 3.9 

bn).  

 

 

Investment theme 

 
As India's largest and most experienced IT services firm, TCS is well positioned to benefit from the 

growing demand for offshore IT services. TCS is a serious contender for winning large deals as it has 

more experience than any of its peers in implementing large, complex, mission critical projects. TCS 

has multiple margin levers at its disposal, which we believe, will sustain its margins, shielding it from 

continued pressures on account of wage increases across the industry. These drivers include 

transition to offshore, leveraging fixed price business, and higher client mining. 

     

 

Risks to investment theme 

 
Key risks to our investment theme include – a) sustained slowdown in US, b) maintaining the margins 

while pursuing large deals, c) Significant increase in the salary hikes and attrition rate creating cost 

pressures, and d) Any substantial appreciation of rupee against US dollar, Euro and GBP.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Tata Consultancy Services 

5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

INDIA RESEARCH            SECTOR 

Shriram Iyer - 2286 4256 Head – Research 

Gautam  Roy - 2286 4305 Airlines, Textile 

Ashutosh Goel - 2286 4287 Automobiles, Auto Components 

Vishal Goyal, CFA - 2286 4370 Banking & Finance 

Revathi Myneni - 2286 4413 Cement 

Sumeet Budhraja - 2286 4430 FMCG 

Harish Sharma - 2286 4307 Infrastructure, Auto Components, Mid Caps 

Priyanko Panja - 2286 4300 Infrastructure, Engineering, Telecom 

Hitesh Zaveri - 2286 4424 Information Technology 

Parul Inamdar - 2286 4400 Information Technology 

Priyank Singhal - 2286 4302 Media, Retail 

Prakash Kapadia - 2286 4432 Mid Caps 

Niraj Mansingka - 2286 4304 Oil & Gas, Petrochemicals 

Nimish Mehta - 2286 4295 Pharmaceuticals, Agrochemicals 

Manika Premsingh - 4019 4847 Economist 

Sunil Jain - 2286 4308 Alternative & Quantitative  

Yogesh Radke - 2286 4328 Alternative & Quantitative  

INSTITUTIONAL SALES  

Nischal Maheshwari - 2286 4205  

Rajesh Makharia - 2286 4202  

Shabnam Kapur - 2286 4394 

Amish Choksi - 2286 4201  

Balakumar V - (044) 4263 8283 

Monil Bhala - 2286 4363 

Ashish Agrawal - 2286 4301  

Nikhil Garg - 2286 4282 

Swati Khemani - 2286 4266 

Neha Shahra - 2286 4276  

Priya Ramchandran - 2286 4389 

Anubhav  Kanodia - 2286 4361 

Tushar Mahajan - 2286 4439 

Harsh Biyani - 2286 4419 

Nirmal Ajmera - 2286 4258 

Ankit Doshi - 2286 4671 

Ravi Pilani - 4009 4533 

Dipesh Shah - 2286 4434 

Edelweiss Securities 
14th Floor, Express Towers,  
Nariman Point, Mumbai – 400 021 
Board: (91-22) 2286 4400 
Email: research@edelcap.com 

Naresh Kothari – 2286 4246                     Head, Institutional Equities 
 
Vikas Khemani – 2286 4206                     Co-Head, Institutional Equities 

RATING INTERPRETATION 
 

Buy Expected to appreciate more than 20% over a 12-month period Reduce Expected to depreciate up to 10% over a 12-month period 

Accumulate Expected to appreciate up to 20% over a 12-month period Sell Expected to depreciate more than 10% over a 12-month period 

Trading Buy Expected to appreciate more than 10% over a 45-day period Trading Sell Expected to depreciate more than 10% over a 45-day period 

This document has been prepared by Edelweiss Securities Private Limited (Edelweiss). Edelweiss and its holding company and associate companies are a full service, integrated investment 
banking, portfolio management and brokerage group. Our research analysts and sales persons provide important input into our investment banking activities. This document does not 
constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction.. The information contained herein is from publicly available 
data or other sources believed to be reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied on as such. Edelweiss or any of its affiliates shall not be in any 
way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report.  This document is provided for assistance only and 
is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this 
document should make such investigation as it deems necessary to arrive at an  independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including 
the merits and risks involved), and should consult his own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for 
all investors. We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees  may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities thereof, of company (ies) 
mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation  or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) 
or have other potential conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. This information is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely 
for your information. This information should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for 
any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, 
where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject Edelweiss and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirements within 
such jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons in whose possession this document comes, should inform themselves about 
and observe, any such restrictions.  The information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with 
this information. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. Edelweiss reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from 
time to time. However, Edelweiss is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Nevertheless, Edelweiss is committed to providing independent and transparent 
recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any information in response to specific client queries. Neither Edelweiss nor any of its affiliates, directors, employees, agents or 
representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the 
information. The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their 
securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. Analyst holding in stock: 
yes/no. 

Email addresses: firstname.lastname@edelcap.com                       e.g. naresh.kothari@edelcap.com                      unless otherwise specified 

Edelweiss Research is also available on Bloomberg EDEL <GO>, Thomson First Call, Reuters and Factset. 


